
Page 1 of 1 

Kitsap Public Health District 

Consent Agenda 

May 7, 2024 

 

KPHD 

Contract 

Number 

Their 

Contract 

Number 

Contractor and 

Agreement Name 

Type of 

Agreement 

Term of 

Agreement 

Amount to 

District 

Amount to 

Other 

Agency 

2408 CLH28878 Washington State Department of Health 

Water Recreation Facilities 

Joint Plan of 

Responsibility 

05/07/2024-

10/31/2025 

$0 $0 

Description:   Joint Plan of Responsibility for the District to regulate water recreation facility operating permits. 

2210 

Amendment 3 

(2409) 

N-21-060-A3 Jefferson County 

Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) 

Department of Children Youth & Families 

(DCYF) 

Amendment 07/01/2023-

06/30/2024 

$5,636 $0 

Description:   Amendment shall increase funding by $5,636 from a total of $191,868 for a revised total of $197,504 for services rendered during the 

term of July1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. 

2410 DSA 22-01 Office of the Washington State Auditor (SAO) 

SAO Audits 

Interagency 

DSA 

05/7/2024-

05/23/2027 

$0 $0 

Description:  To provide the requirements and authorization for the District to exchange confidential information with SAO and SAO to share 

confidential information with the District in support of their audits, investigations, and related statutory responsibilities as described in RCW 43.09 

and 42.40. 



DOH JPR # CLH28878

s_40000014419540622

JOINT PLAN OF RESPONSIBILITY Agreement
Between

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

And
KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT

FOR REGULATION OF WATER RECREATION FACILITIES IN KITSAP COUNTY

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, hereinafter referred to as 
DOH, and Kitsap Public Health District, hereinafter referred to as KPHD.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT is to provide for a joint plan of responsibility (JPR) which delineates the 
responsibilities of DOH and KPHD with respect to the regulation of water recreation facilities (WRF) in Kitsap County
pursuant to Chapters 70.90 RCW and Chapters 246-260 and 246-262 WAC.  This Agreement supersedes and replaces 
all prior Joint Plan of Responsibility Agreements between DOH and KPHD regarding water recreation facilities.

THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT:

GENERAL
Enforcement of Chapter 70.90 RCW and administrative rules, Chapters 246-260 and 246-262 WAC, authorized by 
Chapter 70.90 RCW, shall be achieved by a joint plan of responsibility between DOH and any local health jurisdiction.  
DOH and KPHD agree that they will administer the provisions of these chapters within Kitsap County according to the 
provisions of this joint plan of responsibility.   

COMMUNICATIONS
DOH and KPHD agree to maintain an open dialogue between agencies in order to keep each other informed of 
significant policies being developed and actions being taken.  The parties shall evaluate, at least annually, the 
implementation of this joint plan of responsibility and amend by mutual agreement as needed.  The parties shall work 
together to ensure that there is an effective communications strategy when dealing with water recreation emergencies, 
security incidents and health risk situations related to water recreation facilities in Kitsap County.

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES
KPHD and DOH agree to carry out this joint plan of responsibility as set forth in Exhibit A, Statement of Responsibilities; 
attached hereto and incorporated herein.  Subject to any qualification or clarification provided in the text of this 
agreement, primary responsibility for carrying out program functions shall be allocated between the parties as 
indicated in Exhibit A.  The party with primary responsibility for a function shall perform that function on a day-to-day 
basis. The other party may provide advice or assistance as resources allow.  Nothing herein shall preclude either party 
from taking primary responsibility, consistent with their statutory authority, for a function described in Exhibit A by 
mutual agreement or where an emergency exists.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE
Subject to its other provisions, the period of performance of this Agreement shall be from the date last executed and shall 
terminate on October 31, 2025, unless terminated sooner as provided herein.

COSTS
Unless otherwise specified within the Agreement, any and all expenses incurred by the parties to this Agreement are the 
sole responsibility of the incurring party.

ASSIGNMENT
The work to be provided under this Agreement, and any claim arising there under, is not assignable or delegable by either 
party in whole or in part.



 
DOH JPR # CLH28878 

s_40000014419540622  

Pa
ge
2

 
 
AGREEMENT MANAGEMENT 
The program manager for each of the parties shall be responsible for and shall be the contact person for all 
communications regarding the performance of this Agreement.  Either party may change its contact person by giving 
written notice to the other party. 
 

The WRF Program Manager for DOH is: The WRF Program Manager / Contact for KPHD is: 
  
Todd Phillips Dayna Katula 
Office Director  Food Safety & Living Environment Program Manager 
Office of Environmental Public Health Kitsap Public Health District 
P.O. Box 47825 345 6th Street, Suite #300 
Olympia, WA 98504-7825 Bremerton, WA   98337 
Phone: (360) 236-3302 Phone: (360) 728-2301 
E-Mail:Todd.Phillips@doh.wa.gov E-Mail:dayna.katula@kitsappublichealth.org 

 
AGREEMENT ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS 
This Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of the parties.  Such amendments shall not be binding unless they 
are in writing and signed by personnel authorized to bind each of the parties. 
 
DISPUTES 
In the event that a dispute arises under this Agreement, it shall be resolved at the lowest possible management level.  If 
resolution is not achieved through discussion by the parties, it shall be determined in the following manner:  The Office 
Director of the Office of Environmental Health, Safety and Toxicology at DOH shall meet with the Environmental Health 
Director at KPHD to try and resolve the dispute.  Failing a resolution at the management level, it shall be determined by a 
Dispute Board in the following manner:  Each party to this agreement shall appoint one member to the Dispute Board.  
The members so appointed shall jointly appoint an additional member to the Dispute Board.  The Dispute Board shall 
review the facts, contract terms and applicable statutes and rules and make a determination of the dispute.  The 
determination of the Dispute Board shall be final and binding on the parties hereto.   
 
GOVERNANCE 
This Agreement is entered into pursuant to and under the authority granted by the laws of the state of Washington and 
any applicable federal laws and local laws.  The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed to conform to those laws. 
 
In the event of an inconsistency in the terms of this Agreement, or between its terms and any applicable statute or rule, 
the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order: 

a. applicable state and federal laws and regulations; 
b. applicable local laws; 
c. Exhibit A, Statement of Responsibilities; and 
d. any other provisions of the Agreement, including materials incorporated by reference. 

 
INDEPENDENT CAPACITY 
The employees or agents of each party who are engaged in the performance of this Agreement shall continue to be 
employees or agents of that party and shall not be considered for any purpose to be employees or agents of the other 
party. 
 
PRIVACY/SAFEGUARDING OF INFORMATION 

ealth, finances, education, business, use or receipt of governmental services or other 
activities, addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, driver license numbers, other identifying numbers, 

42.17, 70.02, 70.24, and 71.05 RCW, but does not include publicly available information that is lawfully made available 
to the general public from federal, state, or local government records. 



 
DOH JPR # CLH28878 

s_40000014419540622  

Pa
ge
3

Neither KPHD nor DOH shall use or disclose Personal Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of 
federal or Washington State law.  The parties agree to comply with all federal and state laws and regulations, as 
currently enacted or revised, regarding data security and electronic data interchange of all Personal Information. 
 
KPHD and DOH shall protect Personal Information collected, used, or acquired in connection with this Agreement, 
against unauthorized use, disclosure, modification or loss and shall  use it solely for the purposes of accomplishing the 
services set forth in this Agreement.  Both parties agree to implement physical, electronic, and managerial policies, 
procedures, and safeguards to prevent unauthorized access, use, or disclosure of data in any form. 
 
RECORDS MAINTENANCE 
The parties to this joint plan of responsibility shall each maintain documents and other records which sufficiently and 
properly reflect the performance of their respective duties described herein.  All documents and other material related to 
permitting and regulatory activities regarding specific water recreation facilities shall be retained in accordance with each 

or for a period of six years following the document date. 
 
These records shall be subject to inspection, review or audit by personnel of both parties, other personnel duly authorized 
by either party, the Office of the State Auditor, and federal officials so authorized by law during this period. These records 
are s  
Records and other documents, in any medium, furnished by one party to this Agreement to the other party, will remain 
the property of the furnishing party, unless otherwise agreed.  Each party will utilize reasonable security procedures and 
protections to assure that records and documents provided by the other party are not erroneously disclosed to third 
parties.  
 
SEVERABILITY 
If any provision of this Agreement or any provision of any document incorporated by reference shall be held invalid, such 
invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this Agreement which can be given effect without the invalid provision, if 
such remainder conforms to the requirements of applicable law and the fundamental purpose of this Agreement, and to 
this end the provisions of this Agreement are declared to be severable. 
 
TERMINATION 
Either party may terminate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notification to the other party. 
 
TERMINATION FOR CAUSE 
If either party does not fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under this Agreement, or if either party violates 
any of these terms and conditions, the aggrieved party will give the other party written notice of such failure or violation.  
The responsible party will be given the opportunity to correct the violation or failure within 15 working days.  If the failure 
or violation is not corrected, this Agreement may be terminated immediately by written notice of the aggrieved party to 
the other. 
 
WAIVER 
A failure by either party to exercise its rights under this Agreement shall not preclude that party from subsequent exercise 
of such rights and shall not constitute a waiver of any other rights under this Agreement unless stated to be such in a 
writing signed by an authorized representative of the party and attached to the original Agreement. 
 
ALL WRITINGS CONTAINED HEREIN 
This Agreement, its attachments and all incorporations, contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties.  
No other understandings, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to 
bind any of the parties hereto.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
DOH JPR # CLH28878 

s_40000014419540622  

Pa
ge
4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement.
 

State of Washington  
Department of Health 

Kitsap Public Health District 

  

Brad Halstead 
Contracting Officer 

Yolanda Fong 
administrator 

  

Date Date 
  

  
  

 
  

  
 
 
 



 
DOH JPR # CLH28878 

s_40000014419540622  

Pa
ge
5

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
 
(HEALTH JURISDICTION) shall: 
 
1. Have primarily responsibility for all program elements relating to operating permits for water recreation facilities 

as defined in chapters 246-260 WAC and 246-262 WAC.  DOH is available to assist KPHD with activities that 
normally fall within the scope of their primary responsibilities, upon request.  Activities under this provision 
include but are not limited to: 

 Issuing permits for operating a water recreation facility 
 Enforcing state rules 
 Issuing variances to chapter 246-260 WAC 

2. Inspect and evaluate permitted water recreation facilities and investigate complaints. 

3. Respond to serious injury, death and illnesses associated with water recreation facilities; evaluate facilities for 
compliance with state rules at the time of the event, as appropriate. Provide copies of all injury reports submitted 
by WRF operators to DOH.  For drowning, near drowning, severe injury, or illness outbreak, alert DOH within 72 
hours of the event.  Forms for reporting injury and illness and for evaluating facilities are available from DOH. 

4. Follow the procedures outlined in WAC 246-260-201 for handling and processing requests for variances relating to 
water recreation facility operating permits. 

5. Refer applicants requesting a variance or an equipment substitution for a recreational water contact facility 
(regulated by Chapter 246-262 WAC) to DOH for processing 

6. Conduct pre-opening inspections of water recreation facilities based on DOH approved construction plan 
materials and pre-opening inspection guidance (see Department of Health responsibilities #5 below). 

7. Participate, as local resources are available, in DOH sponsored meetings, workshops and training sessions that 
provide technical, and program development training. 

8. By February 1st, provide DOH with an annual summary for the previous calendar year of the following:  
a. The number of general use versus limited use permits issued 

b. The number of facilities, including the number of pool types (swimming, spa. wading. spray, water park 
feature)   

c. The total number of inspections  

d. A list of closures (voluntary or formal) including the related violation(s) 

e. A list of the variances to Chapter 246-260 WAC granted or denied, including: 
 Facility name and address 
 WAC # (specific section and sub-section) and requirement being waived 
 Mitigation measure(s) accepted in lieu of the WAC requirement 
 Action taken:  granted or denied 

 
Department of Health shall: 
 
1. Be responsible for all program elements relating to construction permits, including but not limited to: plan review, 

enforcement and issuance of variances related to construction permits. 

2. Assist KPHD with activities that normally fall within the scope of their primary responsibilities, upon request. 

3. Provide a written summary of variances granted by DOH and KPHD to the State Board of Health each year to meet 
the reporting obligation of WAC 246-260-201(2) Variance.  

4. Provide copies of DOH pertinent water recreation-related forms, guides, and correspondence to KPHD.   

5. Provide technical assistance to KPHD through various means including: 
 Technical training through workshops and other training events, as DOH resources allow 



 
DOH JPR # CLH28878 

s_40000014419540622  

Pa
ge
6

 Technical guidance, code interpretations, forms, pre-operational inspection checklists and guidance, and 
informational publications 

 Consultation, upon request 

6. Be responsible for working directly with facility representatives to resolve construction report violations identified 
by KPHD during the pre-operational inspection.  

7. Follow the procedures outlined in Chapter 246-260 WAC for handling and processing requests for variances 
relating to construction permits.  DOH will notify KPHD of variances approved or denied within 30 days of issuing 
the response.   







Agency DSA 22 01

DSA Agreement between Agency and SAO 
Agency DSA: 22-01 

INTERAGENCY DATA SHARING AGREEMENT 

Between 

Kitsap Public Health District 

And the Office of the Washington State Auditor 

 

This Interagency Data Sharing Agreement (DSA) is entered into by and between Kitsap Public Health 
District hereinafter referred to as �Agency�, and the Office of the Washington State Auditor, hereinafter 
referred to as �SAO�, pursuant to the authority granted by Chapter 39.34 RCW, 42.40 RCW, 43.101 
RCW and 43.09 RCW. 

 

Agency 

Agency Name: Kitsap Public Health District 
Contact Name:  Melissa Laird 
Title:   Finance Manager 
Address:   345 6th St, Suite 300 
   Bremerton, WA 98337 
Phone:   (360) 728-2283 
E-mail:   melissa.laird@kitsappublichealth.org 
 

SAO 

Agency Name: Office of the Washington State Auditor 
Contact Name:  Amy Strzalka, CPA 
Title:   Program Manager 
Address:  451 SW Sedgwick Rd, Suite 200 
   Port Orchard, WA 98367 
Phone:   (360) 845-1476 
E-mail:   amy.strzalka@sao.wa.gov 

The SAO and Agency agree that they will have the right, at any time with reasonable notice, to monitor, 
audit, and review activities and methods in implementing this Agreement in order to assure compliance. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE DSA 

The purpose of the DSA is to provide the requirements and authorization for the Agency to 
exchange confidential information with SAO and SAO to share confidential information with the 
Agency. This agreement is entered into between Agency and SAO to ensure compliance with 
legal requirements and Executive Directives (Executive Order 16-01, RCW 42.56, and OCIO 
policy 141, OCIO standard 141.10) in the handling of information considered confidential.  

 

2. DEFINITIONS 



Agency DSA 22 01

DSA Agreement between Agency and SAO 
Agency DSA: 22-01 

�Agreement� means this Interagency Data Sharing Agreement, including all documents attached 
or incorporated by reference. 
 
�Data Access� refers to rights granted to SAO employees to directly connect to Agency systems, 
networks and/ or applications combined with required information needed to implement these 
rights. 
 
�Data Transmission� refers to the methods and technologies to be used to move a copy of the data 
between systems, networks and/ or employee workstations. 
 
�Data Storage� refers to the place data is in when at rest. Data can be stored on removable or 
portable media devices such as a USB drive or SAO managed systems or OCIO/ State approved 
services. 
 
�Data Encryption� refers to enciphering data with a NIST-approved algorithm or cryptographic 
module using a NIST-approved key length. Encryption must be applied in such a way that it 
renders data unusable to anyone but the authorized users. 
 
�Personal Information� means information defined in RCW 42.56.590(10). 
 
The State classifies data into categories based on the sensitivity of the data pursuant to the 
Security policy and standards promulgated by the Office of the state of Washington Chief 
Information Officer. The Data that is the subject of this DSA is classified as indicated below:  

 
Category 1 � Public Information Public information is information that can be or 
currently is released to the public. It does not need protection from unauthorized 
disclosure, but does need integrity and availability protection controls.  
 
Category 2 � Sensitive Information Sensitive information may not be specifically 
protected from disclosure by law and is for official use only. Sensitive information is 
generally not released to the public unless specifically requested.  
 
Category 3 � Confidential Information Confidential information is information that is 
specifically protected from disclosure by law. It may include but is not limited to: a. 
Personal Information about individuals, regardless of how that information is obtained; b. 
Information concerning employee personnel records; c. Information regarding IT 
infrastructure and security of computer and telecommunications systems; d. List of 
individuals for commercial purposes. 
 
Category 4 � Confidential Information Requiring Special Handling Confidential 
information requiring special handling is information that is specifically protected from 
disclosure by law and for which: a. Especially strict handling requirements are dictated, 
such as by statutes, regulations, agreements, or other compliance mandates; b. Serious 
consequences could arise from unauthorized disclosure, such as threats to health and 
safety, or legal sanctions. 

 
3. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT 



Agency DSA 22 01

DSA Agreement between Agency and SAO 
Agency DSA: 22-01 

This agreement shall begin on May 24, 2024, or date of execution, whichever is later, and end on 
May 23, 2027, unless terminated sooner or extended as provided herein. 
 

4. JUSTIFICATION FOR DATA SHARING 
SAO is the auditor of all public accounts in Washington State. SAO�s authority is broad and 
includes both explicit and implicit powers to review records, including confidential records, 
during the course of an audit or investigation. 
 

5. DESCRIPTION OF DATA TO BE SHARED 
The data to be shared includes information and data related to audit results, financial activity, 
operation and compliance with contractual, state and federal programs, security of computer 
systems, performance and accountability for agency programs as applicable to the audit(s) 
performed. Specific data requests will be limited to information needed for SAO audits, 
investigations and related statutory authorities as identified through auditor requests. 
 

6. DATA TRANSMISSION 
Transmission of data between Agency and SAO will use a secure method that is commensurate to 
the sensitivity of the data being transmitted. 
 

7. DATA STORAGE AND HANDLING REQUIREMENTS 
Agency and SAO will notify each other if they are providing confidential data. All confidential 
data provided by Agency will be stored using data encryption with access limited to the least 
number of SAO staff needed to complete the purpose of the DSA. 
 

8. INTENDED USE OF DATA 
The Office of the Washington State Auditor will utilize this data in support of their audits, 
investigations, and related statutory responsibilities as described in RCW 43.09 and 42.40. 
 

9. CONSTRAINTS ON USE OF DATA 
The Office of the Washington State Auditor agrees to strictly limit use of information obtained 
under this Agreement to the purpose of carrying out our audits, investigations and related 
statutory responsibilities as described in RCW 43.09 and 42.40. 
 

10. SECURITY OF DATA 
SAO shall take due care and take reasonable precautions to protect Agency�s data from 
unauthorized physical and electronic access. SAO complies with the requirements of the OCIO 
141.10 policies and standards for data security and access controls to ensure the confidentiality, 
and integrity of all data shared. 

 
11. NON-DISCLOSURE OF DATA 

SAO staff shall not disclose, in whole or in part, the confidential data provided by Agency to any 
individual or agency, unless this Agreement specifically authorizes the disclosure. Confidential 
data may be disclosed only to persons and entities that have the need to use the data to achieve 
the stated purposes of this Agreement.  In the event of a public disclosure request for the 
Agency's Confidential data, SAO will notify the Agency

a. SAO shall not access or use the data for any commercial or personal purpose. 
b. Any exceptions to these limitations must be approved in writing by Agency.  



Agency DSA 22 01

DSA Agreement between Agency and SAO 
Agency DSA: 22-01 

c. The SAO shall ensure that all staff with access to the data described in this Agreement 
are aware of the use and disclosure requirements of this Agreement and will advise new 
staff of the provisions of this Agreement. 

 
Agency staff shall not disclose, in whole or in part, the confidential data provided by SAO to any 
individual or agency, unless this Agreement specifically authorizes the disclosure. Confidential 
data may be disclosed only to persons and entities that have the need to use the data to achieve 
the stated purposes of this Agreement.  In the event of a public disclosure request for the SAO�s 
data, Agency will notify the SAO

a. Agency shall not access or use the data for any commercial or personal purpose. 
b. Any exceptions to these limitations must be approved in writing by SAO.  
c. The Agency shall ensure that all staff with access to the data described in this Agreement 

are aware of the use and disclosure requirements of this Agreement and will advise new 
staff of the provisions of this Agreement. 
 

12. DATA DISPOSAL 
Upon request by the SAO or Agency, or at the end of the DSA term, or when no longer needed, 
Confidential Information/Data must be returned or destroyed, except as required to be maintained 
for compliance or accounting purposes. 
 

13. INCIDENT NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE 

The compromise of Confidential Information or reasonable belief that confidential information 
has been acquired and/or accessed by an unauthorized person that may be a breach that requires 
timely notice to affected individuals under RCW 42.56.590 or any other applicable breach 
notification law or rule must be reported to the [Agency contact].  

If the Receiving Party does not have full details about the incident, it will report what information 
it has and provide full details within 15 business days of discovery. To the extent possible, these 
initial reports must include at least: A. The nature of the unauthorized use or disclosure, including 
a brief description of what happened, the date of the event(s), and the date of discovery; B. A 
description of the types of information involved; C. The investigative and remedial actions the 
Receiving Party or its Subcontractor took or will take to prevent and mitigate harmful effects and 
protect against recurrence; D. Any details necessary for a determination of whether the incident is 
a breach that requires notification under RCW  42.56.590, or any other applicable breach 
notification law or rule. E. Any other information SAO or Agency reasonably requests. 

14. OVERSIGHT 
The SAO and Agency agree that they will have the right, at any time with reasonable notice, to 
monitor, audit, and review activities and methods in implementing this Agreement in order to 
assure compliance.  
 

15. TERMINATION 
Either party may terminate this Agreement with 30 days written notice to the other party�s 
Agency Contact named on Page 1. However, once data is accessed by the SAO or Agency, this 
Agreement is binding as to the confidentiality, use of the data, and disposition of all data received 
as a result of access, unless otherwise amended by the mutual agreement of both parties. 
 



Agency DSA 22 01

DSA Agreement between Agency and SAO 
Agency DSA: 22-01 

16. AWARENESS AND TRAINING 

SAO and the agency shall ensure that all staff with access to the data shared through this 
Agreement are aware of the use and disclosure requirements of OCIO 141.10 and RCW 
42.56.590.   SAO will comply with all state requirements and training regarding handling, storage 
and transmission of confidential data. 

 
17. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

In the event that a dispute arises under this Agreement, a Dispute Board shall determine 
resolution in the following manner. Each party to this Agreement shall appoint one member to the 
Dispute Board. The members so appointed shall jointly appoint an additional member to the 
Dispute Board. The Dispute Board shall review facts, contract terms, and applicable statutes and 
rules and make a determination of the dispute. 
 

18. GOVERNANCE 
a. The provisions of this Interagency Data Sharing Agreement are severable. If any 

provision of this Agreement is held invalid by any court that invalidity shall not affect the 
other provisions of this Interagency Data Sharing Agreement and the invalid provision 
shall be considered modified to conform to the existing law. 

b. In the event of a lawsuit involving this Interagency Data Sharing Agreement, venue shall 
be proper only in Thurston County, Washington. 
 

19. SIGNATURES 
The signatures below indicate agreement between the parties. 
 
 
Agency     
   
 

      
   
 Signature   Date 
    
 Title:      

 

Office of the Washington State Auditor 
      
 

      
   
 Signature   Date 
    
 Title:    

 



Thursday, April 18, 2024Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024

Client 
Contract ID

Active (2 contracts)
Alzheimer's Association

Chronic Disease Prevention, Dana Bierman Agreement Closed $48,000.00 01/31/24 09/29/24ID: 2396 03/22/24
Description: KPHD to complete a community assessment, 
staff training,  and complete and submit a Road Map implementation plan on dementia, informed by guidance from the "Health Brain Initiative Sate and Local Road Map for Public Health 2023-2027."

DOH, Washingston State
Administration, Yolanda Fong Interlocal/Interagency Closed 03/05/24 03/11/24 03/10/25ID: 2377 03/11/24

Description: Pursuant to RCW 39.34.080.
Interlocal agreement for acting Health Officer coverage between Washington State Department of Health and Kitsap Public Health.

03:21 PM Page 1 of 1



















































TREAS RPT - Detail Cash Report - Cash



TREAS RPT - Detail Cash Report - Cash



TREAS RPT - Detail Cash Report - Cash







TREAS RPT - Detail Cash Report - Cash


	Consent Agenda May 2024
	2408, WA Department of Health, Water Recreation Facilities
	2210 Amendment 3, Jefferson County Public Health, Nurse Family Partnership
	2410, Washington State Auditor, Data Sharing Agreement 2024-2027
	Signed Contracts Report March 2024
	Warrants and EFTs Executed May 2024



