
Contract Amendment #2 
Between 

Kitsap Public Health District 
And 

Jefferson County Public Health 

Nurse Family Partnership 

WHEREAS, Kitsap Public Health District (KPHD) (CONTRACTOR) and Jefferson County Public 
Health (JCPH) (COUNTY) entered into an agreement on July 1, 2021 for Professional Services and an 
Amendment #1 to that agreement on July 1, 2022 to share Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) staff, 
training, and supervision through the Department of Children Youth and Families (DCYF) Grant 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend this agreement 

IT IS AGREED BETWEEN BOTH PARTIES AS NAMED HEREIN AS FOLLOWS: 

1.) This amendment shall extend the provisions of the Agreement beginning July 1, 2023 and 
will continue through June 30, 2024 unless terminated as provided by the Agreement 

2.) Subcontractor's contract will be increased by $191,868.00 in funding for services 
rendered during the term of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 ofDCYF funding. 

3.) Performance pay may be awarded for meeting milestones set by DCYF. Contractor may 
receive performance payments upon completion of milestones and authorization from 
DCYF. 

4.) Work performed between June 30, 2023 and the execution of this Agreement that is 
consistent with the provisions of this Agreement is hereby ratified. 

5.) All other terms and conditions of the agreement will remain the same. 

Dated this 2w ~ day of ~ J/\{_ 2023 

(SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON THE NEXT PAGE) 

N-21-060-A2 Page I of2 



Keith Grellner
Administrator
Sep 5, 2023

fiska
Line



2210 Amendment 2 (2356) JEFF CO NFP
DCYF (2023-24)
Final Audit Report 2023-09-05

Created: 2023-09-05

By: april fisk (april.fisk@kitsappublichealth.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAARzGvpDc9gCHJnVHysNXD8QaG_788KhYj

"2210 Amendment 2 (2356) JEFF CO NFP DCYF (2023-24)" His
tory

Document created by april fisk (april.fisk@kitsappublichealth.org)
2023-09-05 - 7:09:13 PM GMT

Document emailed to Keith Grellner (keith.grellner@kitsappublichealth.org) for signature
2023-09-05 - 7:09:55 PM GMT

Email viewed by Keith Grellner (keith.grellner@kitsappublichealth.org)
2023-09-05 - 8:02:34 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Keith Grellner (keith.grellner@kitsappublichealth.org)
Signature Date: 2023-09-05 - 8:02:57 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-09-05 - 8:02:57 PM GMT


		2023-09-05T13:02:58-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




